THE BLACK VJAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database
of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed
in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than
20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA).
The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com


http://mkultra.theblackvault.com

,
| .
, B ek !
ok : w Lo " :
. ) . . . 3 v i
o ! ot ” : (B ; m !
 H P : : B Sy : ]
w/ . . . N i i | _ ; i M » M f i
. / ' oo v L ' E I I | ]
o P . P i oo m M ] ; -
TN | L ; ; “ b ;o P
~g ; ! P P | ” i P ;
oo i | v : b i “ i !
¢ i ’ I ! ’ 1 ) ; . L ' .
: : P ; . ) i i O U meee - .
S i : R A Poer et b
s R S T Pt { ' T o [
w AR AR B : i | N / Q.
I |1 A : : : | A | : -
N R R T PR ! i P! ; :
[ [ H : ! R S ;
. ' [ . I : © ' : 1 ; i i ‘
Q” : I ¢ m ‘ “ i w i M W i i
R o ] ;L : R A S R Pt
B N S IR B TR I O B I R -
4 { i It : s 5& | o S H H ! M : : ﬁ H R b .
: P : - P oo SN SO SO SN A R X o .
b P& s Doy : R S T T P . X
. ; I PR S T | P | P : . ,
P 3 IR R RS Lo R | L e
roy L ‘. P o R L S—— i S i
b FE R N Lo : po D o ;i
S [ U T A = . oo _ :
] H : i i R, N ' ' g } ) v !
A ! T8 PN D m ‘ b i { : . . |
: N - SR T - T I ! . Poor : ——e e . )
: ol |- N m Do o IR SR R _ , :
i . | A ' ot i RSN DRSSPI ATS i : : - .
m 2 . HU i 7 S ﬁ N i [N b \-,w..l T i . e : { 1 : i ' u
! 2 Lo -] R Yt i ! ; [ ! ! : f . i 1 . . | i s 7
: sl 5 i TR N : S Pl : N SRS
- m off 3 |} FNON b P B ! m - : m
i = ! ¥ ) i { i ) H § ' « H
“ L} ! e N B S T Cee ; ; ;
; 2 LI ) R SR IR A IR B DRI ol TR b A . A P PO
W | o ! Q. L [ B ke I 7o) SIS : ¢
ot o8 i E S S anl IR A I ;- Lo et - T
! ! e q 770 | | IR ] : 1 { . M | .
i ] P R i : | E—— v i ! . g ! 4 ] . ! '
b . Y, —— P ! SR 1 . ! R .
' : , g Y . ~_ " _ .m i m H ' . : oo i M H ' i ¢ m B
P _ mm » U ; A Pl I : SR I : =
: ; : M w ' 3 i I ‘ l B i ! 1 K
! © oo I = [ | Voo v :
i : ! ! i . : . ; H i i [T - ! ‘ : .
: . — ; . . o0 Rl e R CETN R I o : ;
-.,Ur i | H i . . i i P - H i ! : ' oy
) i . - i . : . H § g H t H . i e ean IR
: - A R I [ P ] P
- Wl [ B | L S :.“.-Lrlu o d ‘ P :
A "t | R _— ——— i P e ) i
\ A\ ' roms + - t T i ’ . ;v . i i ) ) ! is : ,
P Y oy ST i P - 2 EE SR PR O D “ : .,
M .I, wﬂ ot : “ } m . ” : . m m w i - . i o et e ..n........m.
N 2 IS : N ; Pl . S R
, “ m ; oy : i “ ot _ | w i - g Lo
: : ; T ﬁ _ I A
i | _ ! i | : | . | i m N p | , o ! i '
o _ | P : Co bl P Lo o ,
C E i g ; o [ T ! b i ) ;
Lo ; | L h _ v ! { ! ' _ ! ! ! \ ' H ' '
SNy R S
; ord : y H ! w ! i f : ' ] | ; H [ | } ' ; H
i e i i “ i H ' o H ! I ! t I _ i J ) "
W (=3 hy S . ' i A _ : P ;
o AN [ , , m ! ! ! ; : . N .
i ; b g ' H i ' ; H X
@ NIy i : o o § P '
o8 J 2 Lo oy ; | § i
& W/J L P | ‘
O X e




H

L

N

12 April 1957 }

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT: = Return of Funds under MKULTRA
i . : . Subproject 40, Invoice No, 3, T e
: Allotmeat 6-2502-10-001 _ _ U
. 1 ' : : 1. It is bereby noted that $364, 74 obtaincd under Project N

MKULTRA:sabrrqe\eﬂ’oim%iﬁnﬁsﬁ? being returnedto .k
Finance, e , C

: 2. Itis requested that Finance credit the above account for S
the indicated $364,74, ;

Distribution: . , : -
Origgglrssjeo ——— o
' 1-TSS/FASB. ~ -~~~ -
2?5}W fjiif:fj:: j— T*f; *::::— .. N
TSS/CD: (12 Apl‘ 57) e ‘_ o e - '_;_;.:’.".——f"" P
: NUMBER =Y /D4 —|
, - - T -
' ’ oy ' ' A S
M Sdow 297 s Wi ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF _ |% - S
hind = - = T - e L, ’
. E ACCL. (5] . £, , 00 o H
: Sl :PZR?PRMJ = o 7‘/“,,;5 ‘/H,»,\Ja'()g,() -~ I,Y{(/ _A'“" N Yoo DOLIAFS b
V] or re0s ' — b
- - -~ ) 7 / a
Cr, 1441 ' L ey a2 Z
= ' (P ULTRA — cugprovicr o
- Chida2 | FoM B
T Ct. 140.0 T
SRR S B T R FEC- vy pr oy f G i G
- Cr. 1409 7 e | DESTTAL SIGHATURE j I SRR A :
S ; e ) @ &
o :o;gv‘:{?.i 102 ?fﬁ‘cfﬁi EDITIGNS . I

o




L b T

L e

i

el i Uik

P

.

‘Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the loan of the following two books

Technical Aspects of Chemical Warfare in thz Field, Part1 =

(Project Coordination Staff - April 1946)

Technical Asgects of Chemual Warfare in the Field, Part 2
(Project Coordination ctat‘t‘ = April 1946)

P s

ot




¥ . . sy e -
. 3 -
. P . b=

RECEIPT

1 herieby acknowledge receipt of the following two checks:

Cashier! s Check No. D} '
on the 4l s
of .\;,26 6b7 00; payable to lh,

awn_on the A 7 -
| 3 the-amount of $1, 067,00, i
" payable to the e D ', - b

-dated September 17, 1956, drawn )
: in *he au unte

Check N,o*;:s 35938, “dated

;o E
3 ks
.; t 3
« Y
! : A
| 1
Lo
_§' . ks
r s
. ! A
Cesmom DEN .
. . oo
: 1
H
i
13
b
R % 4 IO
ERS . - - PN . P )
N 5 L A A TR T B TR S T e e e Y s . &
[ SRR L T O e A o MR Ly AN
b 3
i3
P
v
H
£ 3
. :
i
) ks
-“%\
E:
L) i
. . §
. - - et




""f";"““ - - . 7 . E ¥ * | N - B .
B ™ - 10 September 1936
i MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION = .~~~
B U Y TSS/Budget Clftcer - °
SUBJECTY - MKULTRA Subproject 40 —
| : IWiCTW”rS.':‘.llolmem §-2502-10-001 - - -
) 1. Involee No. 5 tor the above sunm‘c}zet i3 attached, ?ay- - S
mem saould be made as (ollows. «
Cashtcr's cnecf: in “the amount of §1, 057,00, drawn on‘ ?"7:;" ’
j ) - S e T S
T 7 Caa‘mier's checz. m the am.qunt ¢ t 3; ( 00, dmwn on‘
3. Dleass forward the choeks to Chicf, TSS/Chemieal Divie .~ .
slon through TS5/ Budyet Clficer by ‘Tuesday, 2 Qetober 19560~ =~
i . s 'i‘his is a final favetce. A fotal of $il, 034,74 was obligated = ¢
‘ .7 under tiis subproject during FY 56, However since 1t is antcipated .
g . that adduwnal funds-will e obltfrated for t!us project; the files
‘ should not_ be closed, :
3 | SR
. . . . 7. sIDNEY GOTTLIEB IR
: ~ T ‘ Chief : :
3 T IR T.xS/Chemical Div(aion S—
3 , Atlse nem . . -
- Invoice & Lertlﬂcanous T T CERA T RNL T T R RES .
T : T oRugATION KGRI E D5 ".‘;3;/ _
k Dtst. ibution: R . CHARGE T ALLLAN i
3 ) (Crig & 2 - Addressca TR T e ,
1.~ Comptroller = 5 LH;C* ﬁ.ﬂm“' STE AMOUHT OF nJH-v?,

J - qufl*l‘br!}* o
2 - ISS/CD

[P B

t r N N ey v, A B

L EEAL Ly

b v s i

- - i L N i Lites a d
waren T T g




4
N
H ~
i
U
H
H
. e B
L 3
i3
3t
— 1
E
- 3
3

B

For services

-gubsequent memorandai

St ST e i 3 i 9

D

CERTIFICATIONS . ' e

(1) It is hereby certified that this s Involce No. § applying to Sub-
project 40 of MKULTRA, that per formance {s satisfactory, that the |

dervices are being accomplished in accordance with mutual agree=———- — -

ments, that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is on file -
in TSS/CD, that this bill is just and correct and that payment there-
of has not yet heen'made. o : ‘

Chief, 183/Chemical Divisioq ===

(2) It is hereby cestified that this nvolce applies to Subproject 40— ..

of MXULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is being -

earried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1933 ==

from tha DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in

. Research Director

Date: -

R e AT TRy SR e 2R

i

v wn RBSTHE T »,,g




e e .A Lo
- e ‘-Ionlé

3;;11:13-45155””""*':,,,,, T TR

Vi et

e MO ANDUM OOl lluf. FINANCE DIVISION - -
ﬁ(n at
A i to -g:.! ia'“ u!’ﬂcor

: Ry
vive oo i

3
o e Aag

SN

CspasgEcrr o MRULTR AN uuuprojecl 40
LHEChE ER Iavmcc NO, 3 -:. Alloticent 4-2302-10+ 001

e s

Y

: 1. lavoice No, 4 fST 58 .',move suw;rode\,t ts atticned. i
ent should ve wade as follews: . .

AN b g e e

Cashier's ciieck fn ths smount of 513, 333,09, Wrawn on a E T

2 atount 01‘5333;9,0, drawhoaa

no"ﬁ{cu sks shotld be niade payable 10 the [N INIVENR. - B .
AMERE . ilcer involees 's-xll fdlow lulél‘. 7,,;?":ﬁ;;i’:ji,,if?

¥

s ok M gl o o i 5. e |
i

. ) - : T lease forward the checks l\TChie* i:’.}[‘;:i‘ niical Oivle——
: slm Lnroubn Teu/Budget Uiflene by favraday, 10 July 19560 0

-3 . -
3 : i
- g .
§ - : . ]
E PR B
E
]

i : R Acting Chiof —
] , . 'i‘%‘/C sercieal Divislan "

- Mlaccmems:,, ,,,,,, o
; Invoice & Lfrtizlcmlons,,,,,,, e 'MT‘" AT UMD AN fvE e
: (vrig &) o Lﬂf T OUGATION REIINCE o, —ETD

 CHARGE 10 attg; .. 5 o, é'—ﬂ‘)ctd_z__ib o'o" . R

33 M T'%‘E AMOUNT D& ggisd oo -

f’i———H’u"wm 254

1 Disirisutiond 7T

VUrI; & 2 = ddre
U= Compirollor

1~ “ISS/FASB
2=TSS/CD . .

T T P g A T T e AR GO g 4y O 7 T A T W T Ry T e m@‘




et

© im0 4t

LTy

i o L5 30 R

'm.ui,‘\s;.....bsm;;«u.,mr.a_-;va.h;. S i

&

INVOICES

For zervices , ) o , §13:355.00

: - - gl il EE
e L L L R R R A A R R R P AL LR A LR ARl Al bl A L L L L L Rty

" CERTIVICATIONS ) i

() TItis hereby certified that this is Involce No. 4 applying to Sub- b
project 40 of MXULTIA, that performance 15 satisfactory, thatthe . .
services arc bemg accomphsued in accordance,mm,mu,t,,ua,l,,aarec:;;
‘ments, that a detailed agenda of the paymen:s and réceipts is on file .
fa TSS/CD, that this billis just and correct and that paymem Lhereot‘ o
has not yet bean made.,,, : :

Date:

(2) [It'is hereby certifizd that this invoice applies to Subproject 40
of MKULTRAwhich was duly approved; ‘and that the project is being
carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1353
from the DCIto the PD/A \ .nd the em».,n.aion of tuis authority in .
subsequent memoranda, : : .

Y

Researceh Director

Date:

4 A g TR Y N T B TIPS AR WV BRI PR o R TR ey

ot
u..«.“.:’ £




RECEIPT _

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following two checks: ——

6 :

.Official check No, 161268, datcd July 17 1956 - drawn on the
' o p, in the amount

- e g
~
-
-
-
g

) i ) ‘ }' ¥
i -
GO
. :
R
| S
FE S
B R
o
i E
£ -
r A
4 B
- : -
' [
¥ 4 H B
¥
i
=
¢
3
4
b
!
H
Yo
L 4
[
i i
- * : .l
", I
1 "
: s
o : ')

»
P i oy i a8 5o & e




ro.

Y (S

2557

- AF02- 20~ 00/

e

. AMD REFE ‘,ﬁ—ﬁ T | CBLIGACXCES | CELIGATLGRS | PO ATy
P REFERERCES |+ S | reomate HAv T AT
f o horte :r? - ——m
' ' e - f/_/ioo.gé;q;
L OPetde 4 d o
— 223 o -
S §
- b ] IR S T AT R AT o AR TR Y ST




Bt B e o 13 O T b i T o T P P , s aams

Eh BRI | . ' gg"")
oo

Ho-9

| 19 June 1956
i o AEMORANDUM FOR: COMPTROLLER
| 'c‘;}‘TENTlUN: © Flaance Division
SUUJ SCTe . MKULTH#A, Subproject 40, Additional
© Authorizatica No. 3 _ L .
Under the avthorfty granted in the memorandum dated 13 &pril | .
1953, frowm tie OCI to the /A and the exteasion of this avthorlty — £ =
h subsequent roemoranda, Subproject 40 was previq‘usiy ppproved, . T
Under the same authority an additional sum of J1, séa has baen
- autherized to cover the gubprofecti!s expanses (tncrem brinzing to - :
} | total of §41, Boi 4 tuads o.altg:tad during b Y fid), tohe cmrued

oA llmn ent §=330210=001._

; ; ' . L+ SIDNEY GOTTLIED A

,{ S © Catef §
: ~“/C.‘ emlcal Divls(on

i APPROVED Fuit GBLIGATIUN
1 GF FUNDS: '

iesearen viractor
. Qau\: JUN 2 -L 1556

Istritutions  —Frite e
‘Crig & 2 = Addressee

D : , . 1-"TSS/OC -. .

oo ! /1 - Tq-)/ﬂ ASB ot .
i i _ 1= T83/sin o .
P : 2-TSS/CD . o A

.~ ’ g : _ i i m S R
4 '?ss/cpzm (19 June 1956) Ty | .

- TR T D e L T T T S
[ gimm o arw - B T T e e R o

v i g




1 E2 LMPDET; CL BY 187475 : | ' i

Da angraded to:

e Y e e
bY autharity of. 187475 o ) ??{.. i driiga d L ‘_a e
detes June 1977 - 4 DRAFT I

o 18 June 1956 (‘/C’)

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECOXD

'SUBJ SCT: A _.... Project MXULTRA, Subproject 40

D]

Dr., R
gaspd in evaiuatmu various testing techniqu es fox‘ L\}"‘ -type com-
pounds, both in the laboratory and in normal human beings, -

2. At the request of TS3/CD, Dr. m has agreed to '
undertake an eatirely new phase of research. St;u‘tmv 1 July 1936, =
SSEEy thl undertane to Uu\ suoa‘e the feusxlnhty 01‘ thi:.- c S ’

interast to TSS /(.J e,
Fis budget for this investiga

Oft. _ i
-3. In addition to the ghove m\msnganon or. mplans

to continue nis research of the LSD tlocking effact of various tissue C

extracis. It is plunned that the mechanism of this reaction will be

rore fully exniored and the results be applied to huiran studies,

This phase of the overall program is expected to represent 20 per~

cent of the budget——— o

4, & third phase of Oy L program will be-a-continu-
ation of his studies on non-psychotic humars with a view toward
rraintaining this test grovo. _The vrimarvy ourpose of this group will”
be to serve as a human expervimental body for {tems obtained frore™ 7 7
2 and 3 above, in addition to ad hoc testing reguesis emanating fron.

1T3S/Co.
The estimated cost of the prograr, starting ) Jily 1956, for a S
period of 13 months will not excead 3406, 000, To this must Le added g

31, 600 repre e:entuu:, a four percent service chavge to the § . -
% Thus the total ¢nst is not expected to exceed $41, 600, Char ges ...
should be made against Allotment 6-2302-10-001,

5. The principal investizator shall subimnit to the sponsor once
a year an audit of expendituves of monies by a Certified [ublic Ac-
countant., It is expected that an annual summary accounting will be

Doensraded tom . ! .
by authorlity of: ld’MTS
dates: Juang 1977

--.ﬂc,_é——-a

I} IXTDE ! CL BY 187479

v r—— -




N o - e Nl g ST RERIC T

i

B Downaraaea tos Mﬁﬁi _ o —y
. t Qf- 18747 M Y ARt e "" . =
' : by outhority S g i%%‘.}%’f s ! )
{ date: June 1977 } o ot ~ :
3 . - S 7 - .
E2 m?nzx CL BY 187475 R -2

S - an c-ﬁ'u.lal of that or ramzatmn.,; S
" { .
i 6. The prineciral investigator shall, upon the completion of the
! p ¥ 4 ) F S
E program year, retura to the sponsor any unexpended {unds that have -
; been advanced for the research program: : T e

Dowigraded to: Mumedmmegon: Originalonly - "o =

7. Title to permanent eauipment purchased with funds fucnished =~ -
to the principal investigator shall remain with the sponsor, except
that title to eqmpment purchasen from funds furmshed Dy the prmupal
investigator to the ¢S ' R R L shall be re-
tained by that institution in 1i5u o 'vebead rates. Upon ,
completion of the program the- cpons'xr will instruet the investig ‘atox‘ 6
as to the metiod and mode of dispusal of those items of per:mnent
equipment to-which the sponsor retains title. The principal investi- >
gator will suomu an annual mventory of pernianent equivpment {(ex-- -~
clusive of GRS : B when the annueﬂ cartified acuounting
is suuxmtted.‘ i

the : ESENT Py shall conforin with the practice
of that orgamzauon.‘ Er‘avel expnnqeb paid from funds administered
by the principal investigator shall be documentedrand maintained on
file by the principal investigator for a pericd of two years from the
date of travel, Documentation shall be available for inspection by the

sponsov,

9. The existing Memorandum of Agreement that Dr,.
bas signed will continue to be in force for the pe"iod covered by this

proposal, .
ﬂ }/%‘J/ E - E s

SIDNEY COT'I leB
Chiefl .
TSS/Chemical Division

. 8. Accountin fortx‘avet relmbursed by funds administered by 6

==

Attachment:
Proposal

!‘-:PPROVE FOR OGLIGAT

&
w5 ;z‘//fz

ION CF FUNDS:

nesearch wirector

by authority of i 187475
dater Juna 1977

== B2 IMPDST; CL BY 187473

PN

B RS




et o o p——

WARNING NOTICE

SENSIT

SOURCES AN

é12, 1956

-T-thank you for_the interes

"Shot 11728 niist your aid, mayy for
continuation _of _the _project along the following
lines., . . . T

1. Aerosol Studies, The therapy of
individuals by méans or-aercsols is of great
significance in.medicine., A hitherto unexplored
area of aerosols is the delivery of nebulizers .
ausing nonaquecus solvents, It is proposed that
studies be made-of crzanic materials in non=-.--
agueous golvents and their mixtures with water €o
deternine nebulizer delivery over prolonged periods
of therapy. - (60 per cent of budget).

=

? 2. As you know, the blocking of LSD

reactions has been claimed by many pharmaceutical

houses, although none of these claims have really .
been substantisted., It 1is proposed that recent -
investigations by me on tissue extracts be

further explored with a view toward discovering

what it is In- these extracts that blocks the LSD

reaction, keepins in mind possible application of

these compounds to experimental and clinical

psychoses in mon. It 1s vnderstood that this part

of the project will be discontinued December 31,
.1956, (20 per cent of budget).

VE INTELLIGENCE v
0 METHODS INVOLVED '




[P

¥

% . - - .
' S - ST b
PO . N . . et s et e e < e L

3., Continuation of studles on NON= =i wiv s

psychotic huwmans with a view toward maintaining

- a test group, as well as to provide experimental
vork in a frame of reference different f{rom that .
frame of_referance._incorporated by items 1. and
2. of the foregoing. However, it shall be the

primary purpose of tbe nonpsyciaotic test group
to test the results:obtained by items 1, and 2.
(20.per_cent_of buaget)

¢

It is anticipated_that the foregoing
budget may be-amplified by supplementary funds to. -
be received. from foundations,. .

The'folléﬁlﬁg’ig‘thé'propoaed budget,
Owing to-the uncertainty of plans for the zlgcal
year 1056-1t 3?74¢Asﬁeuldilire, if possible, to
have the privileze of -utilizing the proposed
budget. to Sent“ﬂber 30, 1057 1atner than to 'i
June 30, 1957.. : i

O:\\

WARNING NOTICE :

SENSITIVE INTELUIGENCE
SOURCES AND METHQDS INVOLVED




Proposed Budsget

Salarles .
A. Professional’ 15,000
1. Prineipal Investigator 8,500
2. Biophysiclist or
' - Physical Chemistw;a;—r5,500
B. Technical_ - 7,950
1, Research Assistant4,>m;wn,750
2, Blologist™ 3,200 -
C. Seeretarial-Editorial{:;;f':

7,000

Expéndable Supnlies o
Fish, chemicels, glasswqre,
photography, telephone, .
staticnevry

Experiments _on Man- N
Payment- of*°ubject rood," B
pro;essional a5°*stgnce',<',,,

Travel

Overncad

With many thanks and hoping for your

continued support, I am,

Yours

sincerely,

-

WARNING NOTICE

SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE
SOURCES AND METHODS INVOLVED

29,950

1,550

L,000

1,000
3,500

40,000




RECEIPT - -

. Recelpt of olO. 440,93 {rom u: €




i
El

CASH PAYS

\rr;\';‘ ity AMT RIANNY or ‘“l__ﬁ__,ﬁ.‘ ,A/ T s e

[RNPRC TRV VP URPPUCIINIA S SNPIPUSIIEESE PRRSTE IS 55 ) SRRRRE S 1 SR SR SOFCHRt L R .

Trmoate, s s e e o ‘ﬂ.
40 -

P I 3
£ 1" 95 = er o (. -
N e (\J

23 April 1956

MSORANDUM PCRs  CHIIF, FINANCE DIVISION
VIAr © 785/Budget Offlcar -

. SUBJESH M{ULTRA Subproject 40, Invoice 3

. Alotment 6-2 5Q2*,-10-001

"1, Involce 3 for the above subproject 13 attaoned. Pé.ya .

ment ghould bo csda in the forn of cash,

"2, The cash should bs foryarded to Chief, TS3/Chemical

Bivigion, throush TS5/Budzet Cfficer, no later than 4 ¥ay 1956

3, Thia is a final invoi¢a, A toial of 3334.74 was

pro;es. b, the files should not bs closad, ;

Chief

Attachmnnt,s :

__obligated under this ocubprojech during FL £5, However, since it
“is e.mioipated that edditiconal funds will be o‘oligated for this

SIDNEY GOTTLIES. 77” L
TSS/Che:L.c\xl Di\fie‘ on-

Involca & Gertificatione T Q B ‘-;";"~ :
R \ s

Distributions - - (9
Orig & 2 = Addresgges - o s

, %
1 - Couptroller-— - . . \{\v

{n (f_.( <A ‘/’:f_%‘{ Y 4 7(-/

Ao

RECEIVED. N‘f*/tf"

e i S o T A S R R g § S o o S T Y, W T 7

T R AT PETRE R e

gy

7

Ty



W s Kt s gop i e 4 5 e

s - e i e e i ae o mg.
N o -

. For services

~Dates

. v . it
5 i AR 18 0 e S B 11

o e .
’ AR
IVI0ICE

R M we e R B Sl MG U VA AP wis ol G SN RS i OF SN B A sy oA NE Ot D SR WY o e S

CERTIFICATIONS ~ A,

(1) It 15 heraby certified that this 1s Involee 3 epplylng to = =
MEULTRA Swoproject—40,-that-porformance -1g-satisfactory, that _ . ¢

- the services are being accompliched-in accordance with mutual

agrecments, that-a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts _

h is on file in TS 3/(D, that this bill-is-just and correct and
_that payment thereof has not yet beea mades

Chief, -T53/Chenlcal Divislon . .

- Datet

(2) It 1o hereby certified that this involce applies o MKULTRA
Subprojeet 40, which was duly epproved, and that the project ic -
beinz carried oubt in accordanc: with the memorandum dsted 13 April

- 1953, from the DCI to the Du/x : .:mi tha exltension of this authority
- in subsequent memorarda, ——— —— y :

- Research Director

W STt g o SR L WP 5 g~ ot —

S L e et




7Es

?’1)

FoS/

;, o573 - o= o/

RCTOTIRT

1 1a<~-\ g

REMARES AND RETIRIHCES

- @BlL
T ASRED

SHAEXINS

LIQ

Caldan

(\'xn

l i‘ Q.s

LY RN

BALAY !..E

3,:4;7( 7¢

ET A A
R

__}M,E;M 4&4 2

37

—

'm#/ %J P

.
. — — - =
.
.
. — T
P N - —
o Ch e
e na - - S e —— s ——ams
- DU — - - -
- =
e
= - - — .t e o b
i
[ — e - E ——— s o RN
- i
. H
B S RPTESRUL SNV e -
- TET M T F ¥ ek 7% =Y TR Laaicaad iy




Q RTLAIES
I; !‘ ' 17 &pril 1956 | a

! | WIORAIOUV! PR COPROLLR T T

i!
i STTENTION ¥inance Dlvision
ST3ITCTs WOADARA, \.w,:roje\ct ;‘,,Q idditioaal
: Aavns ;1zat.ion o, & . T
- . lfx ar tha authority granted in tha mc@r&n«im dat.cxi 13 .,:ril G,
1953, froa the DCI to the DD/A and tha extension of this suthority /
W:ln Gavsequant memoranda, Subprolect 40 was previonsly eprreved,
T Uader the sote suthority en  rdditionsl sun of $364.74 has bean
" autherized to cover the gubpreject's expenses (thersby bringing to - . -
3 “ @ total of $3864,7, funds obligated during FY 59), to ba charged 40— —
Mlotzent 6350216001, '
SIDNTY COTTLIES & ,ftj;:;:':':'f;:",.i";" T
ghtef :
y - Tis/Chomical Diviglen - -
T APINOVED FOR GBLIITION | o
a B ] . R ) . . o . I‘CEF.TKFY THAT ‘]Qs Ang AN\“AVL“/
- ,; 7 i - R . . . . S :?jil:;ﬂ;'u TELNINCE Mo, 3 ‘té’?/ I.:’
kj ] ) ..4 & v@lf_. o4t M, ;";ﬁég /3'.:"?/
i e T U
.; : R o CAUIIONE 85 O TiCEn
o {1 - Fesearch Direotor L
T T ) nl’iat.-a: fé\'g;s ‘
Sl . Distrilbutions i
o - - Oplg & 2 - Mdiressee . nu
SR 1 -T88/06 . =0T
I £-1 = TSS/FASB e
- ! 1 - TSS/SRB ey \! (SN
R — ; 2-=T85/C0 - Neoa O
SN ~ T88/CD }(17 April 1976) e
B . ) i 3_;2".!’,\.‘3'43"
. - ‘,( " SRR T A
. e FemagyT e e = - feraccn b 5l T’W"\-vr'r\afﬁr«fﬁffl“lg




R

«
3
Ed

e weniE

P N

SEONY SRRSO RS LRV BRI S U S L

tuo-ie&r period. Thus there was a deficit of “8 185,32 ‘on the

mfﬂospxtal expended in excoss of what they received efter
3

I — o & 4o-14

16 April 1956 s

¥EARANDUM FORt THE RECORD — -~

- SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 40

1, During the period 3 July 1953 to 3 Ju
R furnished a total of $76,420,00 to

1955 Dr., ——
Hogpl for 6

a4 portion of the vork on an approved MSULTRA activity (see Sub- .

- projects 7 and 23), ng this same period the Hospital expended
a total of $84,605.32. From the other phases of Dr.l -
_project there was an unexpended balance of $7,820,58 g o
portion and an excess of $7,820,58 on the remaining portionl j'
, leaving a net over-expenditure of $364,7.

S 24 qnnaneed ita over-exneediture by applying un- . -
returned funds furnished that institution during the yeer 3 July
1952 to 3 July 1953 under RD-37, The entire over-expenditure - -
occurred dd‘iz:o the year 3 July 1954 to 3 July 1955 end oceurred
"~ because GRiE Kospital inclvded previous unexpended funds in -
“ their totel balence and insluded these funds when indicating to- :
our contractor; D&, 4§ , the unexpended balance of funds on
‘band, The internal difficulty created for T5S/CD is that tho RD-37 '****—;
~ funds furniched in 1952-53 must be accounted for- separe.tely from
_the MXULTRA funds fumiehed after 3 July 1953, ' :

3.

For ~gacurity ressons there is no way to recover the funds

953, ~ These funds vere all experdad in legitimate activities
in connection with an approved MXULTRA project,

4y A total of $364.74 of current FY 56 funds is therefore
required to cozpensste for RD-37 funds which were expended against

" ‘an approved MKULIRA project.

5, A gummary of psyments and expenditures from 3 July 1952
to 3 July 1955 is attached,

.- 6. The above procedures were approved by Mr,i8
. MKULTRA avditor for 1956, at a meeting attended by

e - - Y SR AT
T T S W T TR ey S g A = F 3R TRV . A 5 a0k L e 2 Haindd ST




JRMIVRPER,

o , .~ SIDNEY LIIB. .
: L Chief .
) : . G 15S/Chemical Division -

' 1 Attachment: S
~- % . Sumary of Payments and T
Expenditures o B !

Repearch Director

3 Original only

R e i s o aiat el R AT R 2 SF B IERTE Jur i i

i
cae
Yeoumiriasiv g



PORIT VR ST

1, During the year 3 July 1952 to 3 July 1953 a total of
$49,500,00 vas paid t tHoapital under RD-37, 4 total

of $39,059.07 was expended, leaving an unexpended amount of
810,440,93, Since at the conclusion of this period the funding
mechanign was changed, it 1s necessary to return to the Ageney
$10,440,93 earmarked as a return oi‘ RD-37 funds,_ b
R 151101

2, Following 3 July 1953 the ectivitica at

were included as a portion of projects set up for Dr, ¥
Funds vere nrovided to Dr, vho in turn provided a portiono

Hospital in the name of the graning Foundation, See
attached table for a sunmary of these payments ard ex‘pendimrea. 6

3. Since $10,440,93 must be returned to RD-37, it will come

from the following sources: . , .
- Excess fromd for 3-year period. A 2,255,61

Excess fromb%r 2-year period ( 7,820 58 7
Allotment from MKULTRA ' 364, Th
$10,440,93




t i o ‘

3 s : i"' r N

; | ‘ . Tsble

‘1{ ~ Summery of Pavmentg and Fwpenditures

j Period of - Totel Ex- ' o @ ' :

; Pay'ment Total ( pended in Balance for Portion Pald wwExpended by  Balance for
4 FY of Paid to  Payment Payment, to T Payzent -

; Funds Re g;gien ” Period Pericd in_Per Period
1953 3 July '53 $85,150.00 $81,279.68 $3,870.,32  $50,250,00  $49,542.80 § 707.20
4t ’ . to
'ﬁ . 3 July ‘54 |

g 1954 3 July '54  72,660,0L 68,709.75 3,950.26 26,170,00 35,062,52 -8,892,52
‘ tO B

1 3 Jady '55 | J—
] Balance for two-year period . 37,820‘. 58 -$8,185.32 (deficit)
; Excess 52-53 = $10,440.93

3 ;

:% Deficit 53-55  _8,185.32 |
Excesa for ‘ ‘ :

2 3-yr. period = $§ 2,255.61 }

>

k]

§

4 o

;

:é

q .

3

3

% .

s ,ﬂf,vvﬂf?ﬂf’z

o il e

e

S,



#%0 %//uwu u?/xm 7255

LS Eert i
SRS 0R-r0-000 .. 7 Go0.00

’Z__,:’L.‘ﬁ ,Oc}'& /4/970#/2"'}‘ &/@f?ﬁ &
/ 5;15 13.86¢.6¢ Q773334

2 /7 2773334 L

: ny:éé’ /954 o W3,

__#_____‘.. ,@@7; /7;'»7l 6@/@7(;’,
3 % F;Jv L4074 0




LR 3R]

PR T v‘.ﬁ, =T : =

Total Experditure FY 1955 - $41,600.00

FY 1956 Funds to be Authorized



PR

December 2, 1955 | e

e gy
vﬁ
['
i
Dear Sir: .
Ve havéﬁer ziin ke, b and bank statements:
relative to thej and submit herewith
a Su..u'y btg»c as ts and UJisbursenients for the
period Irom July 4, 1954 to Ule 3, 1955. :
Reccipts and disbursemarts for ti fund are painrtained P
s » ap Y )

In our ovlnlon, the accompanying Statement of Cash
Raceipts and Disbursements correctly sets forth all transactions
for the Fiscal Year énded July 2, 1955, as well as the uwnexpeaded

A

balance on deposit as of July 3,‘1955.

Respectfully submittad,




kL

g g

i

ELsh Balance ~ Jduly’ 3, 1954

-

Theh neceipts - .

July 9, 1954 . o R
iovvuber 17, 195, .

January 28, 1955
harch 18, 1055

N Total Cash Receipts

) ) -

i sh Dlsburse:ents

8 -

o -19,000.00
i o -

_ ;;;ai"* - . 7,999.95
. ‘]L b lfArLCS - {\)b!l T ?\-,890' 55
g Consultatvion Ieses : 450,00
] Supplies & Equipment Purchased 1,583.83
5 Cost of lleals, Transportation

7 and other rfxpenses provided

N: for subjects and Doctors . L,256,17
e Telephone 498,00
= Expeonses in connection with

- publication of technieal

= napers 2 AOO 00
2 fudit Fee '150.00
55 wsialpractice Insurance 7.2 .
4

- Total Cash Distursements

) Cash Balance - July 3, 1955
=

LB

llote: On- Septermber -6 1955, an addltlonﬁl
g2 7“3,081was7;r HSIGPFuQ to Lhe,«

FOR [HE FIS AL YiAR ENDED JULY 3, 1955

q2h 2?0 00
16 146,67
16. 146,67

16.146.67

1,6,770.00

72,660.01

$ 3,870.32

76,530.33

65.985.77

$10,544.56

¥



. Summary Statemc.nt of Cash Receipts and stbursemcnts

' bpecml Account 6 '

Cash Balance - July 3, 1955 . o R e C . $' 7.820 5§*

Cash Receipnts ,
7725755, GalNiae @ (‘ : $10, 000
9/6/55, Re:.mours *'nent. e T " : .. 158,70 S
11/12/55, spgiieniin T 10,000  20,158.70

27,919.28
Cash Disbursements

~Transfer of Funds o : 8 R E S ' : ~
: $15,914, 89 : S
' ' 693.00  16,607.89 S

" Salary)
Fund “ysenses
Salary,

M.D. . 4,249.98 . .
Salaries, Other S 548,31
Supplies . _ 11.00
' Drugs for Experiments S 161,30
_ Subjects' fees and expenses 1,015,05 .
Reimbursement tow 1 . ‘ )
m(x{ transportationy™ . oo : -
meals and cost of running .. ‘ - '
. experiments .. .235,19 -,
Advance on Salary, to“ ‘ E :

(Reimbursed 9/6/35) 158, 70
Telephone L. 185,84 :
Audit Fee _ . 150,00 6,715. 37

Total Cash Disburserments . ' 23;. 3{2’3. 26

¥ i

" Cash Balance - January 3, 1956 $ 4,6506,02



}E o _, eby ac nowledge receipt of the follo'wi.ng:'

) MEMORANDUM RECE IPT

o ‘1‘0-——-\7 B

FROM: , —— . '

i
1
A9

SUBJECT:

Vln?d/\f/.f NOTHIE "i“-M{JUNT oF Qrgﬁ,{é{&f

Rc.CLh/,__

- ) —l

— , . -

Ploass return_____  signed copyliss) of this receipt - oo 5 ; L
FOF RECIPIENT

(L ¥77 S8

/M‘r_c RECETYED

/2

To B
FORM KO. -
MAR Toqn 35°68 e

N - ‘

Y

I héreby acknowledge receipt of check #4I-201315 dated 11 July 1955

e ‘ :
’ EES . -

- T

S



- E-.| . — -
Datoi )
- ¢
S L TTTRR

(o) /
RECEIP‘I’
I hereby acknowledae receipt of check #G-2357 dated 11 July 1955
drawn on the NN ' . in the amount of -
$1,066,67, payable.to the (sl R T

N
” - ”
.

DR ML H £ e e aotyeER




() R

—

REGEIP“ ’
I hersby acknwledge recelpt of eheck ﬁG-23;7 dated 11 July 1955
.dravn on tho INCERIEIE AR N 1n the anount of

81,066,67, paysble to the'

L e ¢ o O AR N
) Bl 2 B o S .
' PR A " ) .
“ o . . . . . - ., o ) 7 .‘

-

-'Mé:

e

¢
‘5‘
ISURPRIIOR Y NN PRI

rr
B e

-
t
3

s’

.t
3 '-'—wzta
§ .

-



O

SO PO ——

Y

i W‘Mz-u ek ab}

\j 40 D

[

- £ ‘
v )
F

-1

.

.r«m,‘ J{))‘ FL‘ 4 c ‘. ’. X 1‘::‘!-‘"{363 ‘\,'Ir‘IU‘}

YI& T Tes .
; .
sTBJECY ¢ Frojcet MIULTV , , ,
ey P . 3 . * . g ——
Invoics r.,'"f-fulom G350 T
- - ;' R
TELL I Erhy -
‘?{}5 f-r'J, a.\,ﬂfj,ii 3 3 1 77\,. 1z B . L i
y deab 10
1 ..uu.;' 1555, ' :
2., Tho v 4::.'310.3
i- < N
E42,600,00 . resrestal g )
u‘l‘ﬁ.' thia ST
n"'s 0"1 1.)5;\.3 21
—
-3
: « 5 :Yu.. $ T L e

S el : e .
T - T3/ Chens al Mviofon - ° oo

Attachnionts:

Teevapm A l|.' o A LLL LT "
Invoica & Sariificotione AMOUNT OF ¢ w’é

Distritubions..
Lfr‘(‘ & 2 - fif 11;
'\l xS*’S/F,A,SY :
-TS8/Ch ¢

-
T - PR
e Zo-00 oA A
“4- JS“:- ’
1 L
A ass




s rss v 2 bt

For sorvices

[ Ll ‘iﬁ‘b"“* by

27 June 1955

$R7,733.24

-

CERTIFICATICHS

et

(1) It is hercby cortificd that this is Irvolca No. 2 applying

A

to Subinroject 40 of Troject MAULTRA, thab porlowmmnce is npatis-
factory, that the ssrvices are belng ecconplisched in accordance
vith rmuteal agreemcnts, thab a detailed egonda of the payuents
end rocelinpvs o on £ile In TSY/CO, that this bill iIs just and
correct nd that paysent therool has not yob been made,

Date:

STOiE

¥ GULTLIns
hief, T58/CD

(2) It is herehty certified that this invoice applies to Sub-
project 40 under Froject IHULIRA which vas duly approved ced
that the projoct is belng carried out in accordance with tha
wemorendun dated 13 Awril 1953 froa the LCI o tha I/A, and
the axtension of this authority in subsequent mesoranda,

Datet

B = Rt e D S

¥

Rogeaxc

T

r 'I\'J .

e



e o I e i i e s St .;;.,..‘ - . .
s e T R R e R, D 3 P s e e et e Ko M AR e AL e e AT T A ekl MR B e ﬂ o N et
! * . Jf W Kplo e sk
i . . .

bt o001

o

RECEIPT é

cheek arawn on the SRANIIREENNENERE S i) el
_in_the amount of &533 33, payable to .»; e M-l -

. i L e e

Date: 7((3 /L((C,(/ ;_f‘//

.
3
E
-4

AT XU TN AT A Ty P A e v - -~ - R

B bacbi s E e S A y i Craas b = - AT =

: L&A T 3

k-

Y

2

-




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Memorandum of Agreement 1s to set forth the
mutual administrative responsibilities of the prineipal research in-
vestigator and the sponsor. Therefore it is mutually agreed that,

“<3. Thz principal investigator shall subamit to the sponsor once
a year an awlit of expenditures of monies by a Certified Public Ac-
countant and an informal sumuary stetement of expenditures as of the
six-month point, It is expected that an annual summary acsounting
will be_obtainedio"funds furnisbed by the pr1nc10 1 1nvestlgatcr

P, A Gl oacs: iy R ami(liip
o "’Ie organlza on,

//B. The prineipal investigator shall, upon the completion of the
program, return to the sponsor any unexpended funds that have been ad-
vanced for “he research program,

¢, The investigator shall open and maintain a special bank acoount

for receipt of all funds advanced by the spongsor, In addition to this,

the investigator shall sign a Declaration of Trust on the special bank
account,

/ : . .
7D, Title to permanent equipment purchased with funds furnished
to the prineipsl investigaltor shall remain with the sponsor, ex»ept

that title to equlpna1t'purchaspd f“op funds’furnlsﬁbd by the eipal

-- dnvestigator to thesf

K0~ CCN

Hospital shall be retained by'thoserlnsuituuions 1nulieu of higher‘over-

hesd vates, Upon completion of the program the sponsor will instruct

the investigator as to the method and mode of disposal of those items of

permanent equipment to which the sponsor retains title,

/E

- e  shall conform with the practices

of that o « ation. Travel expenses paid from funds administered by
the princlpal investigator shall be documented and maintained on file
by the prineipal 1nvestigator for a period of two years from the date

Aforvtravel reimbursed by funds administered by the

of travel. Documentation shall be available for inspection by the sponsor.,

¥, Technical reports on research progress will be submitted at
periods specified by the spousor,

Date:




SRR S i & e of WA e e o b T, e . it el

DECLAREATION GF TRUST

¥NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Ian possegsed o¥arnd hold tho itle or record ’oo tne fouomng
property and trust:

All monies in the ASpecial Account* in my name with

for the only benafit and advantage of. ‘ s
(hereinafter called the "Owner?), who ic vested with legal title to

~“the euid property, urd the s&ie 1§16 be viadd by ne Jnly for the

official businessy of, ard in accovdance with divections froz, the
Quaer, and I for r:yselx and my execulors, sdnlnistrators avd assigos
bereby coveuant with the Owner to relirsuish the z21d propsrty to the
Cuner, or to ery third party dezigvated Ly the .‘maz‘, a*,d in the event
of wmy death such request shall be “conetderad to have been mzde to me
prior to the diate of my death and ehall be birdiny udon my exszcutors
or adainistrators and sssigns without sny further demard or acinow-
ledgment; rrovidad that, pendling final dlsposition or erhaustion of
the aforessid property, I shall take all action that may be necessary
ard proger for prudent management, investzent and control of such property
in accordsnee with directiouns from the Cuner.

Al




MEMORANDUM RECEIPT

I Hereby acknowledge receipt of
/3 33233
53438 . P

To:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

Please cetura_*

To

the following:

yr o

24/
7

E

A e

A

£ 1681

ORM NO.
AR 1949

35-68%

'7}:', 'i; S | AR
S SoenE

OATE RECEIVED \Q

DATE

| e

Y

S

PR
- -
<L 3
N 4
LI
[
i
] e
‘ .
.{ ~3
1 2
N §
i .
L ~ 3
SO
TF -3
3 3
Ve y
P
* B
: -4
H 3
£
H -7
D Ted
T
N B
{ .
et 2
i /
i -8
*
.
Py
H

'
ER RS NTAR R PN TR I P weew

s

T R TP SEAE W T S A N



PTUSERP

4

vi

4

L

) 43
".‘Q"‘L

;Qs}}ﬁ‘,i’ . -

g

e e g R Y RSN, WA AT e W PIF T I ¢ s B A e e i bz e

[ 5

&
¥
PRi GHISY, PLONCR DIMISIOY o L Coh

.-uﬂ/B-\?o & '.:flic o o ;. o L

Subgroject 49, Praject IXULT "

1570ICE 50, 1, Allatnent M.sk;—':m.om

Rl furoscan vill foi)

INNSY QOUMILICR
o Gl ,fj"'i%&ﬁﬁhiiﬁiafnl Bivislon

L 2

-
K23 AR LABLE: ..
4a} WNDS AR AVAR ’ .
poranky Y !
3 . LR A @Y .. .
C:"_x,..w\; ' ; . {_' 60“’”' o
Crawent Y s METICRETR .

by e

R : TR TR

B s R R A ]

A - Ml - - . [ »



B N,

Dates ' - F

i . o . . - P S e » - - 3 .
LR e m e R e NG & ek E e g Bt et e b 2D St L S e it Ve i Sl 5.

IVOICE . _

For paynent of - ‘:»GI'ViC&S ircwrred in connection with MXULTRA :
bproj act 40 ' $13, B86,66 . e

SIDUEL GUITLIES, G/TSS/cD~ — .

-4 ;.
CRATIFICATIONS -

+ 1t is hovedy corbified tiot this is Tnvolce Yo, 1 applys— >+ <

1
irz Vo Subprojcet 40 of P‘*ogu,u*I:IbLmA, tat periornancs wae IS
satvigtsotory, that ths coivices usre nco@mh,@gﬁ S.n “n;co"&;,nc E e Lok
~with malual agibccmeats, ot a C‘ toiled agenda of the poyuants ‘
ead recelpts 2 r‘c on £ile in T8Y/C3, that 'b"l.g.d vill is mt,sﬂdﬂ
corvect, and tha % puynent thoreol has not ysi been ma.e., o o

| | | © SIDNET GOTTLIES; G/ISS/CD — "
Patos : ' ' . e . : L

2. It is hercly certificd that this invoice epplicsato. . - ..
Subproject 40 under Px‘oject GEULARA vhich vas duly apsroved and e
the projoct 1o beidng cwavied oul in sccovdance with thn memerandwm - i
thed 13 Eprdil 1 ;3 froa DEL to tha PD/C, and tm oxtgusion of — ——— - -

~this cu ‘*crity 1n sudscquent memoronda, - -

e e ot G RSTR me  abkB L A% b SR



® = ©
D‘o‘.'m_r;raded_tw Bﬂmmmngl o L , | 4&—. Qé

by oatharity of: 187495 _ . -
¢atos: Junso 1977

'”DRAFT

MEMORANDUM FOR TH® RECORD *QT‘f';f;ﬁi:;ijji"j;f,

SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 40

1. Subproject 40 is being established to finance the
“research of Dr. NN ', for the pﬁriod h J\Lly 1955 toff
L July 1956. The project
the (RSESESSERILICEES

@,

-2, Tbeiwork:unde’r*"tﬂi'é‘*subfi?ﬁjﬁt;’Tii'Ii include further ~ —=

clinicel and phermacological studies of LSD and other potential =~ -

include antidote and synergy-experiments on these chemical. . =
materials.

3. This_subproject is being activated at this time because . ... ...
the contractor requires-a fiirm ¢camitaent in order to definitely” "'*":i"' :

e assure the necessary laboretory I‘ac111tics ani parsonnel for_the -
proposed researchs = . iy .

J}. The f\.h ds for,}this pxoject will bte disbursed by tb.n. C 6
RN B, for cover purposes.  The
to’cal amount required “for thé,contz actor 15-$40,000, as indlcated
e the atuacbed cost. brr’*axdﬂwn.r __The b service charge to the - @

is $1, 600 00. Thus the

‘Chenmical Divisicn, TSS -

APPROVED:

Froposal

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS: e

25 ; 0
Downzradzd to: [ENFIRTRTIAL

by authority of: 137475 " ' e
Cate: Juns 1977 - ot

EZ INFTDET: CL BY 137475

paycho-chemicals, with empbesis on the latter. It willalso =~ = . =~

E2 INPDET; CL BY 187475 N o 20 January. 19551fifii3ii’,;;;

L



December 27, 1954

. 1 was very glad to have the: pr1v11ege of talking over with you the /. _
possﬂnlxty of continuing research next year, In accordan ith o,x:wdx,s——;—
cussion, the p ould be set up primarily atsf T

, provided that I car mitn

~before anyone eise gets the space. - In addition, Dr. (S B needs the

approval of ths executive committee which I believe should be routine since = T

a precedent has been set up during the past summer when normal subjects

were used,

As I visualize the project, the commercially important compounds _’
will be studied about half of the research time with the rest of the time - co
‘devoted to antidote and synergy experiments on man as well as expaeriments
on lower forms, This partition is necéssary as we dlscussed to provide the
sanction required by all parties- concerned and is- contmgent upon the followmg

budget . e — ' : s
© 1 Salaries — 31,500
A.--Technical— , .22,000. . -~
1. PrmcaLInvestxgator 8,500 -
- ‘ 2. Dr. Saae g: ‘ 9,000
3. Assistant e 4,500
B. . Secretarial R . 5,500
1. Secretary. ... 3,500 . e
2. Half-time secretary 2,000 e
C. Subjects 4,000 '
II. Expendable Supplies A - 3,500
III. Travel and Transportation , 1,500
IV. Overhead - 3,500

$40,000 -

WARNH\(; NOTICE

SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE ' -
SOURCES AND METHODS INVOLVED y




. . '{ 3 ]
NN 2. . \ . b 1
-, 3 ' . ‘.\. ) 2 ei ) ’ \ l

- K ;
’ ty 1

This project is also contingent upon our obtauun&, all of the .. 67”7,7f7i7 -
equipment from The g Hospital, Yl B scine of wh;ch o
could be sold although th¢ resale value of thcsentems 15 mall. In accprd-
ance with our conversation I am planning-to try to raise additional funds _ ‘% s

t

- from other sources as well as " If an additional $15,000 can be
raised from other sources I believe that the study of industrially importan
compounds can be increased appreciably-so that 80 to 90 per cent of the = - .
research txme can be allocated to these compounds. e . : ‘ T
At this time, although not’directly connected with the foregoing, = )
but indirectly connected with the pro;ect as a whole, has been the cooperation &
which I have received from ~As you know, they have provided me with &'”‘
many compounds and have coopexated in many ways in facilitating the program
_of the experiments. It has béen a natural.consequence of this cooperation;——— —
especially because of the claims which I have made with their product{ reprint . -
enclosed) that those threapeutic claims be broadened to include the use of ~
"~ their product in group therapy. - The transcriptions of our data make it

appear that certain basic postulates of the use of the drug in griup therapy - £ ° -

may be obtained by screening the data. I had proposed to before your
- expanded 1955-1956 project matenahzed and at a time when I thought that no
" project could be. olanned}that : ‘provxde me with a psychologist interested 8
in group therapy to scréen thq data._I-know on the bﬁaﬁs’;s of the conversation - 7 _.-
" here that you thoaght that perhaps this form of- supporftmight nat be.desirable..
However, I wondar if-it. would be wise for me to refuse their support. I do —
“not believe that they would get any closer-to the project than they are now. As #
-3 3atter of fact, the work could be done here in’ my office and not at %
G : B Indeed, I had visualized having a psychologlst doing it
o ,,,m, is own ome' or office since this will be just screening verbatim transcripts.
In view of our discussions pertaining to my position in the general field with - - <
~particular reference to the ease ‘with which I'could participate in the exhibits -—
(no clearance) I wonder if it would be wise for me to refuse funds for an -
.investigation of data away from the Biological Laboratory demgnedé?culs
attention on therapy. : R

¥

Mea‘nwhile,‘ I am expécting to receive certain papers from ya for R -
Dr. “and Mr. provided you still feel that we should procede. ‘
' ’ tate 4’ r7s, : e

With be st personal regards and best New Year's greetmgs, am, o

Yours-sincerely,

P S. Smce wrxtmg this as you know, I am planning to see m; It has

also occurred to me that I could apply to the Public Health Servu: ra
supplementary grant if that is not cont¥d 1nd1cated

WARNING NOTICE | Lo C

F_N I'H\.’b l‘\H’E‘ LIGEN
SOURCES AND METHODS NVOLVED




P

- 20 Juwery M55 =

PEHORVIN FOR: . CGTARULIER =

PESTRTIO Flgses Diviste . o
CGHRIECT: Project HWUITRA, Swyroject b0

) ! 2

Under tho eutkority zrantsd-in the Nemarerdis. éated o

13 Apwil 1953 fyom the ICY Lo b OD/A, sl the exterdtan ol thle o T T

eitharlty in suteapuant Benceands, Sutprolect 50 hed Lovn winreved;

" b

o G4, 000,00 6f thy over~rd) Projoct BWLTRA fands bavo toon
. 7 f+4

ehlignted o wuver tha cubaLiech’e wipensks £nd choewdd Yo chavyed

Yo Allotmmnt D-3508.10-00). T ' - ”

TP SR ST R H

SIDIEY GOTTLIYR T T T T

Cremical Livisticn, 598 PR Tt

RANEO POR GELIGATION OF FBsy ‘ <
CBLIGATI

TION REFERENCT 1, . L.

Dat@: e 7 — BDE =
: e CHARGS "0y 101 oy ) ~ T
=5 a0 ALLOTFL s .- - - -
Nstritusloat SRR I Mot d ot s
LAdensan ~ Orig. & 2 : . - AN 9 ¢ For -

i i AR INA R
- AUTHORIZING OFFICER

TSS/0C - 1

~ LCERTIFY.THAT FUNDS ARg

P55/F ol = 1 &7 e
TIS/CD ~ 2
T35/5R3 -~ 1 —




NERT LR SR 54 ’.;&...».‘-.;.“.‘ NTSTIIONE SENE Vi .

N
)
- o i
e . .
:‘T‘
¢
r
} -
i

JHVOICH CRITK SHRT -

i SLTA puvprogect, O i

Data of Cricioal srdod - Tima Bze - Allelment fegund ©F Bl
Luthorisoiien _Qovazgd Lazdnd ta L Fambow Selzaticn

,; = S
2/ Ve 557 (YUl S |5 pLeanse-cor | 4 bpo.o o

e , e

PR, E

f ] | -

ST Adddtesal o FPeried Rine De Allctmad A

utrorisaiiene Horaead oo towded o Twdies . -

- o

I T T T L I T I oo - >y - B
T S W7 X772 TIC 3 {Lésaé 18:000. SR
8149 S {220 N B - 20232 =100 ﬁ;éf;ﬂ!‘,éfi. , ]
Tagoles Mo. ~ UoBaks oo oo Ameemy o Saloaes " ST

o L Slas/E8 V13566, (w LR )
S - S m.f/éz,/,«:M 222333 O

et

O 7 B 1% 4 L 4 i N .

} m?/ L | /3,_544 A4y =
! ’ -

'fu,J 6Q A0 Mﬁ!,,h_km =

b b b BB e o 5 mimm e

. | 2
S
- ‘..% o

o —a-j S = .

! P
=
- oty s van ey - —E

- . ey
I , S
X1
RENEBs - N

-
H il T st = — - -
e

— - - e st
A B



et T i s e Al S N i b e B st e e e Rl el T

I

October 5, 1956 ;
Dear Sir: _ _ ' ' ! i
i L e have examined yourAcheck book and bank statements relative - -
to thag TR : , and submit herewith a Summary 3 -
Statement oi Cash Recelots and Disbursements for the period from
July 4, 1955 to July 3, 1956.
Receipts and disbursenents for tne fund are“malntalned .
Snec1ab-ﬂccount ;jthﬁth*-, ¢, S O 5 ééi‘
In our oplnlon the accompanying sLateﬂept of Cash Receipts
and Disbursements correctly sets forth all transactions for the
fiscal year ended July 3, 1956 as well as the unexpended balance
on deposit as of July 3, 1956
. Respectfully submitted,
S
‘ - ‘§ —



s e b s e

[T E PP AV

L s e

e

R Ceme e dmee e e

_FOR THE,%%SCAL'YQAR'

ENDED JULY 3, 1956

Unexpended Cash Balance - July-3, 1955

Accounted for asr 2110t

97167551

TOr final appropiation fOT
year ended July 3, 1955

3/21/56 &&

Total as above

Cash Receipts
“duly 25, 1955
Novemb»r 21, 1955
February ’l 1956
April 19, 19)0

Total Cash Recelpts

Cash Disbursements ™ %
Transfe " bunds _thew

Salary - 3r CRURY.
Salariés to Others

Technical Aid

Supplies Purchased

Cost of Meals, Transportation and
other expens ps provided for doctors
and subjects in connection with
various experiments

Telephone

Audit Fee

f”

Total Cash Disbursements

Cash Balance =~ July 31, 1956

Not.e 01} gept.ember 7, 1956, the unexpe

for the flscal year ended July 3, 1956.

" jEE} 2,723,
S 7,820.58

’

nded balance of F.d
', 3 & kﬁerred to the |
N , as the fina appravrl tion

723,98

10,000.00
lO 000.00
10 000 00
10,000.00

23,100.79
8,499.96
1,573.60

"1,05.00
721,42

3,258.18
"1,05. 15
150.00

- ————t e ew

10,544.56

s

140,000.00

38,114.10 .

$1,885.90 - .

fo e ]
-y



Deak Sir‘; -~

Ue_hﬁve‘ex@minﬂd your check‘booy and bank statements relative ;
to thed NN e g ond submit herewith a Suwwmary {ES
Statement ,“ ;-‘s'and Disbursements for the final period

from July 4, 1956 <o July 3, 1957

v Receipts and qzsburse{ento for this fupd were maintained in.a E;;p

i.,:’:'-iecz.aj.li,c.cou.n't_w‘l.'m phe
In our opinion, the accompanylng Statement of Cash Receipts
and Distursenments correctly scts forth all transactions for the
fiscal year ended July 3, 1957 as well as the final disposition of
the unexasended funds.

L1y _submitted,




- . S -
,,,,, ., SUNICTIY (el SRR B SR I
‘

B R Ak e

PRSP NC I DU SIPIRIFES #. FEF

__oF_THE (R iy ,
. FOR THE" FINAL FISCAL YEAR ENDED : S .
. , JULY 3, 1957 - :

“mexpended Cash Balance - July 3, 1956 1,885.900 —
i ) ot ‘ y - T M"é—i‘
mggh“nueu,fo“iﬂﬂ,icll,w,- <"¢;, F— ) I S . ' ’
AT/50 SR ufﬂ,ﬁ?A;,,:a; ey - _
. for final ADDTBHYL: Trortliscal e - ' : !
B year ended July 3, 1956 : e - 1,885.90
. ’ m’;ﬁ
i’l'“,::h 1 Heceints
RUZUST 14, 1956 ' 10,000.00
November 5, 195% 10,000.00
January 18, 1957 10,000.00 .
fpril 18, 1957 10,000.00 . o -
' Total Cash Recelpts - 110,000. 00
ishursements
T Of Iunas b :
S, 2h,759.59
e S S~ 8,499.96
.slariés to otners i g , 527. 10
“ .zchnical Ald 135.00 ) )
‘i‘pplies Purchased . 386.85 ¢
-2ost of meals, bLransportation and other ,
“expenses provided for doctors and subjects
in connection with various experiments A 3,482.20
‘2lephone . 374.61 -
aalit Pee 300.00 R
21 Fractice Insurance , _T7.24
Total Cash Disbursements . 38 5hg 01 3
. Unexpendzd Balance | 1 u56 99

rrgmsoronTTraaeroT—

ccounted for as follows:.
3T T ansTer :

156,99 -

O




